Current Output, Parallel Input, 16-/14-Bit
Multiplying DACs with 4-Quadrant Resistors
 AD5546/AD5556
Rev. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

RU-28
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model RES (Bit) DNL (LSB) INL (LSB)
Temperature
Range (°C)
Ordering
Quantity
Package
Description
Package
Option
AD5546BRU 16 ±1 ±2 –40 to +125 50 TSSOP-28 RU-28
AD5546BRU-REEL7 16 ±1 ±2 –40 to +125 1000 TSSOP-28 RU-28
AD5556CRU 14 ±1 ±1 –40 to +125 50 TSSOP-28 RU-28
AD5556CRU-REEL7 14 ±1 ±1 –40 to +125 1000 TSSOP-28 RU-28
© 2004 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
 D03810-0-1/04(0)
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTIONS
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	CIRCUIT OPERATION
	D/A CONVERTER SECTION
	DIGITAL SECTION
	ESD PROTECTION CIRCUITS
	AMPLIFIER SELECTION
	REFERENCE SELECTION
	APPLICATIONS
	UNIPOLAR MODE
	2-Quadrant Multiplying Mode, VOUT = 0 V to –VREF
	2-Quadrant Multiplying Mode, VOUT = 0 V to +VREF